RESOLUTION NO.	
----------------	--

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF MANSFIELD TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION – DALLAS DISTRICT FOR CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF SAFETY LIGHTING SYSTEMS ON STATE HIGHWAYS IN THE CITY OF MANSFIELD.

WHEREAS, it is recognized that it is the best interest of the citizens of the City of Mansfield that the City of Mansfield enter into an agreement for construction, maintenance and operation of safety lighting on State Highways with the Texas Department of Transportation – Dallas District, and;

**WHEREAS**, Texas Department of Transportation – Dallas District and the City of Mansfield have agreed to said terms of the Agreement, and;

**WHEREAS**, the Texas Department of Transportation – Dallas District and the City of Mansfield have agreed to contract with each other for construction, maintenance and operation of safety lighting on State Highways in the City of Mansfield;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANSFIELD, TEXAS, THAT:

## **SECTION 1.**

The City Council authorizes the City Manager to enter into an agreement with the Texas Department of Transportation – Dallas District for construction, maintenance and operation of safety lighting on State Highways in the City of Mansfield and to transmit the same to the State of Texas for appropriate action.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 27th DAY OF MARCH, 2017.

	David Cook, Mayor	
ATTEST:		